
 
 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: HR COMMITTEE 
 

Date and Time: THURSDAY, 16 SEPTEMBER 2021, AT 9.30 AM* 
 

Place: COMMITTEE ROOM 1 - APPLETREE COURT, BEAULIEU 
ROAD, LYNDHURST, SO43 7PA 
 

Enquiries to: Email: andy.rogers@nfdc.gov.uk 
Tel: 023 8028 5070 
 

 
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 

Members of the public may watch this meeting live on the Council’s website. 

*Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council's public 
participation scheme: 

(a) immediately before the meeting starts, on items within the HR Committee’s 
terms of reference which are not on the public agenda; and/or 

(b) on individual items on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls that item.  
Speeches may not exceed three minutes.   

Anyone wishing to speak should contact the name and number shown above no later 
than 12.00 noon on Monday, 13 September 2021. 

 
Colin Read 
Interim Chief Executive 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format 
 

 

AGENDA 
 Apologies 

1.   MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the meetings held on 5 May 2021 and 23 June 2021 as a 
correct record. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item. The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 
Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 

https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1


 
 

 

prior to the meeting. 
 

3.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 To note any issues raised during the public participation period. 
 

4.   HR UPDATE (Pages 3 - 6) 

 To receive an update on HR matters since the last HR Committee meeting. 
 

5.   ANNUAL SICKNESS AND COVID ABSENCE REPORT (Pages 7 - 14) 

 To receive an update on the Councils approach to managing sickness absence, 
and  trend data for the 2020/21 financial year, including Covid absence.  
 

6.   PERFORMANCE REVIEW COMPLETION REPORT (Pages 15 - 18) 

 To receive update on employee Performance Review completion across the 
Council, and the overall ratings given. 
 

7.   SUPPORTING WORKFORCE INCLUSION  REPORT (Pages 19 - 22) 

 To note various measures reflecting the Council’s commitment as an equal 
opportunities employer, and the ongoing positive practices that support this culture 
for the workforce. 
 

8.   WORKFORCE AGE PROFILE REPORT (Pages 23 - 26) 

 To note statistics relating to the Council’s workforce age profile. 
 

9.   EMPLOYEE ASSISTANCE PROGRAMME - UPDATE  

 To note the latest position regarding provision of the Employee Assistance 
Programme. 
 

10.   DATES OF MEETINGS 2022/23  

 To agree the following dates of meetings for 2022/23 (Thursdays at 9.30 am): 
 
9 June 2022 
15 September 2022 
12 January 2023 
16 March 2023 
 

11.   ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
 

 
To: Councillors Councillors 

 
 Edward Heron (Chairman) 

Mark Steele (Vice-
Chairman) 
Hilary Brand 
Keith Craze 
 

Kate Crisell 
Michael Harris 
Maureen Holding 
Mahmoud Kangarani 
 

 



 

1 

 

Classification: INTERNAL ONLY 

HR COMMITTEE –  16 September 2021 
 
 

HR UPDATE 
 
 
1.0    BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 This report gives an update on HR matters since the last HR Committee. These 

matters are in addition to the reactive caseload which includes job evaluations, 
restructuring advice, grievances, disciplinaries and sickness absence matters. 
 

1.2 We also continue to provide Payroll and HR Advisory services to the National Park 
Authority. 

 
 
2 TUPE TO FREEDOM LEISURE.  
 
2.1 The final pay for transferring staff was processed on July 20th. 
 
2.2 All termination forms for Hampshire Pensions have now been completed for each post 

that the Health and Leisure staff held.  

 
2.3 Employee records have been transferred to Freedom in a secure manner.  
 
 
3.0 KICKSTART PLACEMENTS 
 
3.1 We have recruited to the following
[...]
nisation required to ensure this all went 
smoothly. 

 
 
 
For further information contact:  
 
Name:  Heleana Aylett       
Title:   HR Service Manager      
Tel:   02380 285662        
E-mail: Heleana.aylett@nfdc.gov.uk 

5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Reports/Annual Sickness Absence Report 2021                                 1 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM – 27TH JULY 2021 
HR COMMITTEE – 16TH SEPTEMBER 2021 
 

ANNUAL SICKNESS & COVID ABSENCE REPORT 
 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1 That EMT and the HR Committee notes the sickness levels for 2020/2021, and supports the action 

plan. 

 
2. INTRODUCTION 

2.1 This report gives an update on the Councils approach to managing sickness absence and provides 
trend data for the 2020/21 financial year.  Sickness and absence relating to COVID are detailed in 
this report. 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Sickness absence continues to be a key performance indicator for the Council.   
 
3.2 Due to the COVID pandemic, for the majority of the year, all staff who have been able to do so have 

worked from home, enabled by enhanced technology, reducing the spread of common germs, and 
giving the opportunity for staff to work remotely.  Additionally, in several cases, if they had been 
required to be office based they may not have been able to manage their absence and would have 
otherwise been sick (for example those unable to drive after an operation). 

 
3.3 Whilst 2.2 only applies to those able to work at home; the lockdown, social distancing and other 

measures such as hand washing and mask wearing applied to all employees and will have reduced 
transmission of other infections across the whole workforce. 

 
3.4 For at least seven months of the year, the majority of Leisure Centre staff were on furlough, this 

accounts for some 400 employees.  No sickness would have been logged whilst they were on 
furlough. 

 
4. SICKNESS ABSENCE DATA  

 
 Typical Sickness Absence Data including positive COVID test absence 

[...]
etings and short- 

& long-term triggers. 
 

5.3 The HR Advisory Team advise and assist managers through the Sickness Absence procedure, and 
attendance at sickness meetings where appropriate.  The Team have run the Absence 
Management ‘Brief Bite’ training sessions virtually for supervisors and managers at least twice a 
year to ensure that those new to managing at the Council or those requiring a refresher are fully 
trained in the Council’s formal process. 

 
5.4 The Council is also continuing to take a number of preventative steps in relation to sickness 
 absence: 
 

5.5.1 We offer the Employee Assistance Programme ‘Workplace Wellness’ through Right 
Management.  It offers a free 24-hour telephone helpline, 365 days a year and covers issues 
as diverse as  emotional/personal, legal, financial, marital/family, work/career and 
drugs/alcohol. If recommended,  there may be a further opportunity to discuss problems 
face-to-face with a trained counsellor.  This  service is regularly promoted and fully funded 
by the Council.  

 
5.5.2 Flu jabs – As with previous years, Operational and other staff where appropriate were 

offered flu jabs and vouchers were issued.  Unfortunately, with the overwhelming impact of 
COVID, flu jabs were not readily available, meaning that not all vouchers were able to be 
utilised. 

11



 

Reports/Annual Sickness Absence Report 2021                                 6 

 
6. MENTAL HEALTH & WELLBEING 
 
6.1 Mental Health and Employee wellbeing continues to be a high priority area for assisting employees.  

Over the past year more than ever, we have promoted a wide range of support, including: 

 The ‘Every Mind Matters’ NHS campaign, which included a mental health 'mind plan’ quiz which, 

dependant on the answers given, gives tailored suggestions on how to improve your mental health 

 Promoting the iTalk guide on managing work stress 

 Promoting World Mental Health day 

 Training another group of mental health first aiders, do
[...]
ison to the 

previous financial year, it is clear that the additional days lost due to COVID will have had a financial 
impact on Service budgets.  The Council received support funding to take account of any additional 
costs and revised it’s budgets accordingly. 

   
8. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
8.1 There are no environmental implications arising from this report. 

12



 

Reports/Annual Sickness Absence Report 2021                                 7 

 
9. CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1 There are no crime and disorder implications arising from this report. 
 
10. EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
10.1  There are no equality and diversity implications arising from this report.  We have one sickness 

policy which covers all staff, and ensures a consistent and fair approach to sickness absence 
management. 

 
11. EMT COMMENTS 
 
11.1 EMT are supportive of the facts in this report, and the Mental Health initiatives so far.  EMT have 

asked for a further update report on COVID sickness cases and related absence early in October 
2021 to see a half year update on the ongoing impact. 

 
12. EMPLOYEE SIDE COMMENTS 
 
12.1 None received 
 
 
For Further Information: 
 
Heleana Aylett     
Human Resources Service Manager 
Heleana.aylett@nfdc.gov.uk 
023 8028 5588 
 
Or  
 
Zoe Ormerod 
HR Advisor 
Zoe.ormerod@nfdc.gov.uk 
023 8028 5588 

13

mailto:Heleana.aylett@nfdc.gov.uk
mailto:Zoe.ormerod@nfdc.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Reports/Annual Sickness Absence Report 2021                                 1 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM – 27TH JULY 2021 
HR COMMITTEE – 16TH SEPTEMBER 2021 
 

PERFORMANCE REVIEW COMPLETION UPDATE 
 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1 That EMT and the HR Committee notes the performance review data 2020/2021, and supports 

continued completion of the performance reviews. 
 
2. INTRODUCTION 
 
2.1 This report gives an update on Performance Review completion across the Council, and the overall 

ratings given. 
[...]
ial implications arising from this report. 
   
7. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
7.1 There are no environmental implications arising from this report. 

 
8. CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 
 
8.1 There are no crime and disorder implications arising from this report. 
 
9. EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1  There are no equality and diversity implications arising from this report.  All staff are required to have 

an annual performance review to ensure a consistent and fair approach to performance management. 
 
10. EMT COMMENTS 
 
10.1 EMT are supportive of this report and agree with the action plan for this coming year. 
 
 

38

305

41

94

Overall Performance Ratings

Some Improvement Required Performing Well

Outstanding Peformance Not yet added

17



 

Reports/Annual Sickness Absence Report 2021                                 4 

11. EMPLOYEE SIDE COMMENTS 
 
11.1 None received 
 
 
 
For Further Information: 
 
Heleana Aylett     
Human Resources Service Manager 
Heleana.aylett@nfdc.gov.uk 
023 8028 5588 
 
Or  
 
Zoe Ormerod 
HR Advisor 
Zoe.ormerod@nfdc.gov.uk 
023 8028 5588 

18

mailto:Heleana.aylett@nfdc.gov.uk
mailto:Zoe.ormerod@nfdc.gov.uk


EMT – 27 July 2021   

HR COMMITTEE – 16th September 2021   

SUPPORTING WORKFORCE INCLUSION 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.1 The Council continues to advocate our inclusive workforce, equal opportunities culture 
and commitment to all practices noted in Section 4.  

1.2 All employees continue to mandatorily complete Equality training two yearly: 

i. Office based employees complete the ‘Equalities Essential’ e-learning module 

ii. Operational workforce attend 1 hour ‘Embracing Equality and Diversity’ session, 
delivered by a member of the HR Team  

2. INTRODUCTION  

2.1 This report highlights the Councils commitment as an equal opportunities employer 
and our ongoing positive measures that supports this culture for our workforce.  

3. BACKGROUND 

3.1 The Council is an equal opportunities employer and
[...]
dle if it were to 
happen from both an employee and management perspective 

c. Inclusive Service – how to provide an inclusive service to our customers, including 
communication tools  

d. Equality in Action – the benefits to our organisation of promoting equal opportunities  

iii. The HR Team deliver Embracing Equality and Diversity in the Workplace Training 
(Appendix A). This is a one-hour session currently available to all employees. It is an 
accessible overview that whilst highlighting the necessary legal responsibilities on us 
through the Equality Act 2010, explores how we encourage respect, inclusion and fair 
treatment for all our colleagues and residents. It covers the same topics as the e-
learning module in a condensed way.  

iv. This was originally designed for and delivered to our operational workforce in 
November 2019 – January 2020.  

v. Since November 2019, 31 Embracing Equality and Diversity in the Workplace training 
sessions have been run with 432 employees attended across the workforce.  

vi. The nature of e-learning means it is often difficult and impractical for operational staff 
to complete. The Embracing Equality and Diversity session is designed to be inclusive 
and relevant to the workforce, whilst covering all the key components.  

vii. On this basis it is proposed the E-Learning module is completed by office-based staff 
only, and the operational workforce attend the Embracing Equality and Diversity 
session delivered by HR.  

viii. The HR Team will manage the completion and renewals of Equality training. This will 
include tracking and reminding office-based staff who have not completed the E-

21



learning module and working with operational managers to deliver a two-yearly rolling 
programme for the HR led session.    

ix. It is envisaged every quarter training sessions will be run for operational staff to 
include those due for renewal and any new employees.  

x. Both training tools will be regularly reviewed to ensure
[...]

Male 579 49.83% 434 55.64% 6% 

Female 582 50.09% 346 44.36% -6% 

Unspecifie
d  

1 0.09% 0 0.00%   

Total 1162 100.00% 780 100.00%   

23

Agenda Item 8



 

21/07/2021 

 

 

 

 

 

 

7.40%

12.74%

17.73%

23.67%

27.19%

11.27%

1%

8%

19%

27%

32%

13%

0.00%

5.00%

10.00%

15.00%

20.00%

25.00%

30.00%

35.00%

<21 21-30 31-40 41-50 51-60 >60

Workforce Age Profile Post Health and Leisure TUPE

31-Mar-21 21-Jul-21

49.83% 50.09%

55.64%

44.36%

0.00%

10.00%

20.00%

30.00%

40.00%

50.00%

60.00%

Male Female

Workforce Gender Profile Post Health and Leiure TUPE

31-Mar-21 21-Jul-21

24



 

21/07/2021 

2.0  Age Profile of New Starters Since 1 June 2020: 

We have had a total of 100 new starters (excluding H & L) since 1 June 2020. 

Age 
Range 

Number of 
Employees  

Percentage 

<21 2 2% 

21-30 17.00 17% 

31-40 20.00 20% 

41-50 23.00 23% 

51-60 31.00 31% 

>60 7.00 7% 

TOTAL: 100 100% 

 

 

  

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

35%

<21 21-30 31-40 41-50 51-60 >60

New Starter Ages Since 1 June 2020

2%

17%

20%

23%

31%

7%

New Starter Ages Since 1 June 2020

<21 21-30 31-40 41-50 51-60 >60

25



 

21/07/2021 

3.0 Recommendation: That the report be noted.  

For further information contact: 

Sophie Thompson 
HR Advisor 
023 8028 5670 
Sophie.thompson@nfdc.gov.uk 

26


	Agenda
	4 HR Update
	5 Annual Sickness and Covid Absence Report
	6 Performance Review Completion Report
	7 Supporting Workforce Inclusion  Report
	8 Workforce Age Profile Report



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

16 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

HR COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the HR Committee held on Thursday, 16 September 2021 
 

* Cllr Edward Heron (Chairman) 
* Cllr Mark Steele (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Hilary Brand 
* Keith Craze 
  Kate Crisell 
 

* Michael Harris 
* Maureen Holding 
* Mahmoud Kangarani 
 

*Present 
 
 
Officers Attending: 
 
Sophie Thompson, Heleana Aylett, Colin Read, Andy Rogers and Spencer Scott 
 
 

11   MINUTES  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meetings held on 5 May 2021 and 23 June 2021 be 
confirmed and signed. 
 

12   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

13   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

There were no issues raised in the public participation period. 
 

14   HR UPDATE  

The Committee received and noted an update on HR matters since the last 
meeting. The report included details on : 
 

 TUPE to Freedom Leisure 

 Kickstart Placements 

 Sharepoint (new document system) 

 Recruitment 
 

15   ANNUAL SICKNESS AND COVID ABSENCE REPORT  

The Committee received an update on the Council’s approach to managing 
sickness absence, and trend data for the 2020/21 financial year, including Covid 
absence. 

 



 
HR Cttee 16 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 

 

 
2 

 

It was noted that sickness absence had decreased overall in 2020/21 during the 
pandemic as staff were working from home, therefore reducing transmission of 
general infections such as colds etc. 
 
The Committee noted various trend data for sick days by service, and the 
reasons for the sickness. It also noted the action plan for sickness absence, and 
initiatives for mental health and wellbeing. 
 
Covid sickness figures would continue to be monitored. 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the sickness levels for 2020/2021 be noted and the and action plan be 
supported. 
 

16   PERFORMANCE REVIEW COMPLETION REPORT  

The Panel received an update on employee Performance Review completion 
across the Council, and the overall ratings given. 
 
Whilst members noted that in some services, the performance review regime 
had been disrupted over the past year as the organisation reacted to the 
pandemic, the Committee felt it was important to ensure that regular reviews 
were reinstated.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the performance review data 2020/2021 be noted, and that the Chief 
Executive be requested to remind managers that that it was a requirement to 
ensure performance reviews were completed. 
 

17   SUPPORTING WORKFORCE INCLUSION  REPORT  

The Committee received a report highlighting the Council’s commitment as an 
equal opportunities employer, with supporting measures. 
 
The Chairman welcomed the report and felt it was important that the Council was 
seen as an open and inclusive employer of choice, and this aspiration was reflected 
the Authority’s policies.     
 
Equality training was made available to members periodically and would be 
refreshed in due course.   
 
It was suggested that the Council might enter the CIPD and OPMA awards where 
appropriate to project the Council’s good track HR record. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the Council continues to advocate our inclusive workforce, equal 
opportunities culture and commitment to all practices as set out in the 
report. 

 



 
HR Cttee 16 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 

 

 
3 

 

(b) That all employees continue to mandatorily complete Equality training two 
yearly as follows: 
 
(i) Office based employees to complete the ‘Equalities Essential’ e-learning 
module 
(ii).Operational workforce attend 1 hour ‘Embracing Equality and Diversity’ 
session, delivered by a member of the HR Team 
 

18   WORKFORCE AGE PROFILE REPORT  

The Committee noted statistics relating to the Council workforce age profile. 
 
It was noted that the staff workforce age profile had changed as a result of the 
transfer of Leisure staff and had shifted slightly to the older age bracket.  
 
It was suggested that officers ask new employees why they chose NFDC as an 
employer, as a way of investigating how prospective candidates engage with 
the Council, to ensure the right communication channels are used to attract 
various age groups, particularly younger people. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted 
 

19   EMPLOYEE ASSISTANCE PROGRAMME - UPDATE  

The Committee noted the latest position regarding provision of the Employee 
Assistance Programme (EAP). 
 
The Council was nearing the end of the contract with the current provider, Vita 
Health Group.  Comparative research was being undertaken among other 
providers.  
 
The current contractor provided a telephone help support line covering:  
 
Debt Management 
Marital Issues  
Consumer advice 
Health and Wellbeing 
 
It was important to maintain the above services under the future provider, and 
for these services to be available on a website, easy to access on all devices 
without employees having to speak to someone. If any company did not provide 
any of these services, it may be that these can be ‘signposted.’    
 
The value of the contract was approximately £5000 per annum, and the result of 
the procurement exercise would be notified in the next few weeks.  
 
 
 
 
 



 
HR Cttee 16 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 

 

 
4 

 

20   DATES OF MEETINGS 2022/23  

 
The Chairman proposed that the start time of future meetings be amended to 
10am rather than 9.30am, to accommodate members’ commitments.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the following dates of meetings for 2022/23 be approved (Thursdays at 
10am): 
  
9 June 2022 
15 September 2022 
12 January 2023 
16 March 2023 
 

21   ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  

Christmas Leave  
 
The Chairman paid tribute to the way in which staff had responded to the pandemic 
over the last 18 months.    
 
Those on the front line as well as those in our support services teams had been 
under immense pressure to continue to provide a service to the community, for 
example our Food Safety Inspectors performed duties that they have never 
encountered before.   
 
He wished to say a big ‘thank you’ from the Council in appreciation for all 
employees’  hard work and, following discussions with Cabinet and the Council’s 
Executive Management Team, it was proposed that the Authority would close the 
Council offices for an additional two days over the Christmas period, and staff 
would have an extended period of Christmas leave.   
 
The offices would close on Friday 24th December and reopen on Tuesday 4th 
January 2022.   
 
Some staff would need to work during those additional two days, such as refuse 
collection teams, and they will be given two additional days’ leave to be taken within 
the first 3 months of 2022, or if applicable payment in lieu.  
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


